

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
WASHINGTON, DC**

| | | |
|---|---|------------------------|
| <hr/> DANA CORPORATION |) | |
| Employer |) | |
| and |) | Case 8-RD-1976 |
| |) | |
| CLARICE K. ATHERHOLT |) | |
| Petitioner |) | |
| and |) | |
| |) | |
| INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED |) | |
| AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE AND |) | |
| AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT |) | |
| WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO |) | |
| Union |) | |
| |) | |
| METALDYNE CORPORATION (METALDYNE |) | |
| SINTERERD PRODUCTS) |) | |
| Employer |) | |
| and |) | Cases 6-RD-1518 |
| |) | 6-RD-1519 |
| ALAN P. KRUG AND JEFFREY A. SAMPLE |) | |
| Petitioners |) | |
| and |) | |
| |) | |
| INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED |) | |
| AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE AND |) | |
| AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT |) | |
| WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO |) | |
| Union |) | |
| |) | |
| <hr/> |) | |

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AND THE COUNCIL ON LABOR LAW EQUALITY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

**Stephen A. Bokat
Ellen Dunham Bryant
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337**

*Of counsel to the U.S.
Chamber*

**Harold P. Coxson, Jr.
Stanley R. Strauss
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.
2400 N Street, NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 887-0855**

*Counsel to the U.S. Chamber and
COLLE*

**Charles I. Cohen
Jonathan C. Fritts
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 739-5710/5867**

*Counsel to the U.S. Chamber
and COLLE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|-------------|---|-----------|
| I. | Introduction | 1 |
| II. | Interest of the Amici | 3 |
| III. | Card Check Recognition Pursuant to a Neutrality Agreement Should Not Be Accorded the Same Deference under Board Policy As a Secret Ballot Election | 3 |
| | A. There Is a Clear Preference for NLRB-conducted Secret Ballot Elections under the Act | 4 |
| | B. The Unions' Strategic Advantage under Neutrality/Card Check Agreements Should Not Be Compounded by Application of the Recognition Bar | 8 |
| IV. | The Board Should Reverse Its Recent Trend of Restricting Employee Free Choice once a Union Has Been Recognized | 11 |
| | A. The Blocking Charge Trilogy | 11 |
| | 1. <i>Douglas-Randall</i> | 11 |
| | 2. <i>Liberty Fabrics</i> | 13 |
| | 3. <i>Supershuttle of Orange County</i> | 14 |
| | B. The Recognition Bar Is Placed on Par with the Election Bar – <i>MGM Grand</i> | 15 |
| | C. The Recognition Bar Is Applied Despite a Contemporaneous Showing of Disinterest in the Union - <i>Seattle Mariners</i> | 16 |
| | D. The Standard for Withdrawal of Recognition Is Raised – <i>Levitz Furniture</i> | 18 |
| | E. The Short-Lived "Successor Bar" – <i>St. Elizabeth's Manor</i> | 19 |
| | F. Conclusion – The Board Should Take This Case as an Opportunity to Restore the Balance in Favor of Employees' Section 7 Rights | 20 |
| V. | Conclusion | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Allentown Mack, Sales and Service, Inc. v. NLRB, 522 U.S. 359 (1998)18

Cudahy Packing Co., 13 NLRB 526 (1939)5

Douglas-Randall, Inc., 320 NLRB 431 (1995) 11-12

Joe Hearin Lumber, 66 NLRB 1276 (1946)5

Joy Silk Mills, Inc., 85 NLRB 1263 (1949)6

Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB, 502 U.S. 527 (1992)10

Levitz Furniture Co. of the Pacific, Inc., 333 NLRB 717 (2001)7, 18

Liberty Fabrics, Inc., 327 NLRB 38 (1998) 13-14

Linden Lumber Division, Summer & Co. v. NLRB, 419 U.S. 301 (1974)6

MGM Grand Hotel, 329 NLRB 464 (1999) 15-16

MV Transportation, 337 NLRB 770 (2002)19, 20, 21, 23

NLRB v. Cayuga Crushed Stone, 474 F.2d 1380 (2d Cir. 1973)6

NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co., 395 U.S. 575 (1969)5, 6, 10

NLRB v. Village IX, Inc., 723 F.2d 1360 (1983)6

Pattern Makers, League of North America AFL-CIO v. NLRB, 473 U.S. 95 (1985)10

Ray Brooks v. NLRB, 384 U.S. 96 (1954)6, 10

Seattle Mariners, 335 NLRB 563 (2001) 16-17

Skyline Distributors v. NLRB, 99 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 1996)10

Smith’s Food & Drug Centers, 320 NLRB 844 (1996)17

St. Elizabeth’s Manor, Inc., 329 NLRB 341 (1999) 19-20

Struksnes Construction Co., 165 NLRB 1062 (1967)6

Supershuttle of Orange County, 330 NLRB 1016 (2000) 14-15

Underground Services Alert of Southern California, 315 NLRB 958 (1994)7

W.A. Krueger Co., 299 NLRB 914 (1990)7

MISCELLANEOUS

Woodrow J. Sandler, “Another Worry for Employers”, *U.S. News and World Report* (March 15, 1965)9
